IN—YTwH
T-8752A PARTS BOOK

2ABARRETALY FESA TRHBRKEEBRTYI O
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH LARGE HOOK AND THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

D EBEAIERIL Parts Navigation TIEULV=Z1FF 9, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8752A-4

@— 0: #E#Am1# / Minimum lubrication type

C I: 3: FEY / Medium-weight materials
5: 24 / Heavy-weight materials



4.

N—YTyHZFIRAIZERLT

. CORIE, 2005601 ADT—REDWTHEREIN=LDTY,
BRI FTELLICKRAEEINDGELAHYET,

.............

HRI—FREN x LTS B A, ISR —ERRVT—UHA—ERTEIHAXRTSLY,
(52 5548 =)

B R

N =7 N 1
B, EBABER oo 3
(ORI ¥ -3 - | L 5
D. $tHELIBRIERIR e 9
=D 11
Fo SR UBBIR oo 13
L€ LT & 2 15
H. BEERAYTFRIR oo 15
J BEYBBEIER oo 17
K1 AVEBEIR o 19
K2, AVEBEIR oo 23
(I D O 23
R L 25
N, BRIBOBIR oo 25
P A BRI e 27
Q. RBUBER oo 31
X = 3 3 33
S, RYTYBAER oo 35
LI 7 N Y 37
U1, I bA—ILARY IR BE—FEE s 39
U2, b= LARY T R oo 41
V. BEERBR o 44
W. BHIRA EFEYMNEREA T aVEBER) ... 45
ZA AFBEER oo 47
Z2. AFBRBR e 49
Wa, ZEESARJL oo 51
SP. R R =BT oo 52
Gal. ' —U =B oo 53



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2005.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 52 -54.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ... 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism .............ccccooiii 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............ccccceoviiieiiiiee e, 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism .............cccooooiiiiiiiiii 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ............cccccciiiiiiiiiiiii N
F. Feed mechanism ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 13
G. Quick reverse mechanism ..o 15
H. Quick reverse switch mechanism ..................coiiiiiii. 15
J. Feed shaft mechanism ... 17
K1. Rotary hook mechanism ............cccccoiiiiiiiiii 19
K2. Rotary hook mechanism .............cccooiiiiii 23
L. Gauge Parts .......oooiiiiiieiiiii e e 23
M. Lower shaft mechanism ..o 25
N. Tension release mechanism ............ccccooviiiiiii i 25
P. Lubrication ............ccoiiiiiii 27
Q. Threading mechanism ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiii 31
R. Bobbin winder mechanism ..............cccccviiiiiiiice 33
S. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........cccccoviiiii 35
T. Thread wiper mechanism .................ccoooiii e, 37
U1. Control box and motor mechanism ..............ccccccevvviiiininenn. 39
U2. Control box mechanism ..o, 41
V. Power supply equipment mechanism .............cccoccceiiiiinnnnns, 44
W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts) ....................... 45
Z1. ACCESSOIES ...t e 47
Z2. ACCESSOMES ...ttt e 49
Wa. Warning labels ............ccccooiiiii 51
Sp. Differentparts list ..............cccoooiii 52
Gal. Gauge parts list ... 53



A . E{kE8{% / Machine body

T-8752A-050




A . £{KE81% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 PIEVAES <V DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NN BALFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1AV A2 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2(FR3a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1HI714% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7(F+~R35x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 1&-2H/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F~Ra5Xx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|7~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA4370101 1|#F AT L-+ DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|FR35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1|FVvoFaIL BED LEG,L

14 SA2445101 1[FVoF2IS BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 1 RARYALFLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 1 ARYAL 57K BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1| ARYALFRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1 AR)ALETR BOBBIN WINDOW

19 S36663051 1 ARYALFFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S34438051 4|5 S543.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1[kAR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 2|3 LtE125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 S37060001 1|7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BFXRAA> < For Japan only >

24 SA2040001 1|RILFIHAL.TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFXRALUSNSA> < Except for Japan >

24 SA2041001 1RV FADAFaAoTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

25 062500816 2|F~R105X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8752A-050




B . t#hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8752A-109



B . £ #hR{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 1" <4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 11F7FrEVISVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 11272 97/760042Z BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S38707001 112994 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SAB6166001 NNYRDISHDH CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|73EE WICK, L=60

7 113014000 113€74 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FHEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 HEGEE 7 NI, BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FHEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S25235001 1o A8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 1N TFUELYHIOHYHHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 1|FoEUS3-LY3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
15 S13160001 1| FUEYARYa2H3 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY,2
16 SA2460001 IVESWVISLH PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 1|24 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 11243224 7-1JU DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S38713100 177> FAN

21 062403512 3|+ ~_24x35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3|/ NP HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 lESHHARFI Y4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 EEEZRIIS TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 1|F7FrEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|+ ~35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

28 SA3057001 VA DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 (1P S AV SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3059001 1o ALN\UAHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1[4+ ~_a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 11 7—Ju 2502 PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8752A-109




C . $T¥E81BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

B 47
SE@
43 2:22 SN
13 5843
(30 %30 . a4
31 —==—31
33 35
34 L
Ay
42 Q7

4 29— %29

%L Zi 28—§Qi§i)>_28

26

5 Vo
25 ?
27

T-8752A-115



C. &1451281R8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS
1 SA4377001 1/\)RHIDRIDHH= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 1NJROIFTAD= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1|HDavRRSA445 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 FRILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1[\JRILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1[\JRIRY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

W RBEEERRIXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1R IF X2 <ESA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1/\)ARIF X2 <ESB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1/\V)RIF X2 <ESC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|75V F a1z SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561001 107 YFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S34562001 119 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|IE>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 AU EE  { SVIAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 1|/ \ x5 T SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7~R1026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1{IJ-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1{IJ-RE >/ 2 SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1|I)-RE> 74 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1 ~326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2(92VFTas= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 1N ARYATZoFHA44(443 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

W R BEHEREZIEXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|AR)asz <EE25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|AR)asz <EE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|AR)asz <EE35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|AR)a9z <EE40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|AR)asz <EE45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1| AR5z <EE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|AR)aoz <EE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|AR)aoz <EE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|AR)asz <EE65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1| AR)aoz <EE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1| AR)asz <EET5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|AR1)a9z <58E80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 AVAU Y o QIS STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 PAVAV L o SV IATYAE S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|\ T4 SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1|71/ K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|\URI IR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2|2 AT 35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 27\ 1>KF35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2[FH % WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7 ~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1173+ WICK, L=50
34 SA4393001 1|7\)RD o5 oaYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 11Ao3a< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|7 ~135%X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 17Uk FELT
39 107155001 2|7T)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 17T ST FELT SUPPORT
41 SA5237101 117T)Lk FELT
42 062350516 1|7 ~X235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
43 014080831 4|7+ HR=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2(h453 SPACER, 5.3
T-8752A-115




49

C . §T¥1E8IBI% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

]

26

— /0\/0
/@&
)
56 5
©)
61 j;
62
R
7
i
—T N
21
FL_“
/\' N\
21 |
F—L\|
D
AN
//
0
|
J
D—

|
_
_
_
|
_
_ _
CH VansES Y
S o oo I~ .
2 B 3 AN T L/ e |
|||||||||||||||| |\ S N S =
( / @% _ @rl o |9Ly. in / _
_ =~ _ e U / v/ﬁﬁ _
| | 7 o %%, |
o ,
| | = o |
| | ©_g _
| Te— @ /\ | Je\_-__ )|
| , |
_
_ _
| P e |
_ _
_ _
_
_
| | 4
_%M \\
g
b g yan
_ %@ /
_ /
o —
_ [apNep] \
N o \\

T-8752A-115




C. #1#&1Z&)RH{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
45 SA2485001 112 Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

47 SA2486101 13RIV A2)LR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1[F~R06X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 (AVESVE Lyl Sy AC NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 ARZES WASHER

52 SA2490101 (AYESYE Lyl iyl B2y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 S$23460001 2|7 ~26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 UEIZ NP2 s LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

55 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

56 SA4118001 1NIAVRDYOhF5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2|¥H =R WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 1NA\)RIIIRDYT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 13RI A5)LL BUSH, L

62 S48204000 1|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150

T-8752A-115




D . #H#EUIE/ERSR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

©

o
I

— — — — — — — — e e e e e e, e e

T-8752A-122




D. U1 E1E/ERE % / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 10144593 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 23 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1o DA 53H1\— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2(F~R3a5Xx10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1|1 Fvear/s- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|17 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 11FYsaL/\-(43 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2(F~335X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 A= RZACTAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1N RMYTLIN-DHH=2 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
1M 047301842 1 RTYTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1[RF2YEL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1[RA2YRS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1FUATIDA3 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<BXmA> <For Japan only>
15 S18964001 1FVHAIIDA3SRN))L.IDTA LABEL
<BFRSNR> <Except for Japan>
15 SA4419001 1FVHIIDAEFSN)LF LI A|LABEL
16 062500816 2(F~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 112747V BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 MRS ZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 1avFaoi1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1L-2o5F ARM, LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|F~R3a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1(Fo M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|1LIN-D DTN SPRING
24 SA4415001 S EOPYivka SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2(F~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1N RZARTY SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 1NRSARD 544 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 210924 R I\1 SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|tYkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 FoR24X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1"N7oTFA41D GUIDE SCREW
T-8752A-122

10




E

.0 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

28—
%93

27/%

< T-8752A #7< 3 8&
| T-8752A OPTION PARTS >

39 38 40
R

=

=

11

T-8752A-201




E . ## 2 E81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1AHTHRI AR PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1[4+ ~_a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1A TFIATEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1 FIAEYRTHVYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 NAYTNRToFA SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1|AH T/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1|AH xRS PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 11AH RIS+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S25289001 1|7RJLE6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 NAYIT7HIS0H PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 1AYT745 73 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1| FRH4335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 NARLILASBES TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1NARLILAL VAU HS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 SA2677001 1AL AT A - TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|7 F+ES56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 13215 Yk6 NUT, 3 M6
19 SA2500001 1|le¥F7HLUhUHE KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1A T 75 L/N- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1|e¥F7H LAY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|ZFo %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 NAYITHLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 11t vhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 21FHTF7HLN-1\% SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501416 1|+ ~35Xx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
28 021500106 1124 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1|lEYTFTH LN KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 1|75 RS KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1|55 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 117226 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 1|55 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149101 1739t yrT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
35 021060306 113214 Vhk6 NUT, 3 M6
36 S07350001 1|FH =% WASHER, PLAIN
<T-8752A A7 ar & > |< T-8752A OPTION PARTS >
37 S10780001 1NARLILASBEZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 1NARLILAL VAU HS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
40 SA2677001 1AL AT A - TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 1AHTT75 L8~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8752A-201

12




F . %X B8{% / Feed mechanism

_
N

3536 37 44

. %“%1 &45 47 46
] \g

39—

T-8752A-202




F . % YE8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 11F)hTF1143 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 2|hHaR7oFr 1444 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4+ ~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FUhTxhyavss SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37k FELT

6 SA2516001 1N FUHITFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1[+~_26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRAANAF YL AV D2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1NRANAF YL AV FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 I = 42 NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NRAANAADD )T LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 17 F A 6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRANAFH)HTFT FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|7+ ILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANAF ) ITIY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAT OV TOH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

19 S38428001 NADYATYSE L)L STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 NA2YFIAEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1| AEYAEFHT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1| ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 1oy ORING

24 S50098101 1ABVAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 1ABVAFFAE AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1|51 )LayoL /8- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 HEE R I=D2 I VACIAE S SPRING

28 SA2796001 1NA2FIA9EYFT FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2|7 FAHY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11FUhTXLohY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1NN ThH ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 115126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 1hTIXAL/N-CHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 1lESHHRID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1| ho¥ SPACER

38 S07374109 1|hTOXAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1ATLOXALIN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 1NATSXALIN-(% REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 1|3 ~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 025050336 1|ESHHRE A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

43 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2|+ ~a5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 1AV RILARY R STOPPER

46 062501216 1|+ ~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

47 025050236 1|ESHHRFDS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 1|FUHTH /R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 S SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1[4+ ~_26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1|3+ ~_35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

52 021500106 1124 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8752A-202

14




G . ¥ #:B8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

|
|
|
|
\

T-8752A-205

H . %85 X 4 v FB81% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8752A-508

15



G . ¥ ExRE{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTvY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1|17 ILIAR3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 117502+ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|k ATE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 1|3 LRS- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1|YL/ARRS A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 |  3|+~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 |  2|+~=z6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 1lLosrvEs PIN

9 048060142 1|k A7 43 c6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|44 % WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1|YL/ARLIN-53 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 1|¥v 7oL QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7+ KH1)6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 Nz, PIN

15 012060636 |  2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1|ULIARLIN-24 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 1|44 % WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1140 F1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8752A-205

H . i##5 X v F % / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REFNO| CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1|R7HF1T-5-53 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1|RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1|RRAYFE A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 S32904000 1| 7oF1T-32- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1|RRAYF /A% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|IRRAYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 1|=4oa21YF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 A NG SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 |  2|+~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1(a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|+ ~25x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 | 3|a-RAHT CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|+ ~25x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8752A-508

16




J . %V EhB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8752A-211
17



J . Z£YEhES{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1NAD2IVOUAZILL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|7TILk FELT

3 SA4028001 1[V2EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 WA IO OA%ILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1| kAR ME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1177 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|eYbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S$23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150001 NADIVFATRIATAYS FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1D ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 NeFHHARID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 113 YR35 NUT, 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 N PEEC IVl FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 12hYFIAVEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT

18 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117TILk FELT

20 SA3887001 1|7TILk FELT

21 SA3888001 1NZ7TIbAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 NeEFHH RT3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1[F <R3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NADVFAR)DrTy FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2| RS RNV Y THRUST RING

26 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANAFOIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 ARTMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[9=EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NAOIVFAHDa<o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 W01519001 4(04533 3.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 17z H T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|+ ~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 UPE=S WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E=JLF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8752A-211

18




K1. £ B84% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8752A-301

19



K1 . m&EE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA4439101 1|h<TRE 4875/ 1LY ROTARY HOOK BASE,875TR(L)
2 SA3961001 11847 PIPE

3 S09259001 1h=oHA%)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 SA4444001 1|RS5ZXK)240.8 < t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 1| RSAM)VT <t=1.0> THRUST RING < t=1.0 >

4 S09260001 1NRSRAMIVTALEL2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 S09261001 1|RSRAM)VTBL =14 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM < t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1| =-KIRF7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NRNYTY Y RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1h= o A%)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1NA-FTF+-1U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1A-FF-Ls- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TFH-U2ooy SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHH R IV476 WASHER PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113214 YK5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889101 1NA-TF-L-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[23EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S$38212001 1A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILK357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 1h=EE 1Hh/8-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4|4 ~2a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 1NRIRASILFY ROYFE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|F AR TDMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SAB6301001 gl |ty WV SOAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[rARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1| RSRAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7TLhULYS FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1[4+ ~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|ZT)LRDLY S FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1[4+ ~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|2TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|+ ~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 AV ISR 3 STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 1A\ 4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2|+ ~a4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 S07525000 IPZ R DPZA%S SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 1|48/ L= MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 11eYrhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 SA2671001 1A kF1LsN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

42 062501212 1| ~R35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

64 SA6294001 1| RSRM)Y THRUST RING

65 SAB307001 1|1E=Atvk PINION GEAR SET

44 SA4440101 1|h<RF& 48754 1)RYZ ROTARY HOOK BASE,875TR(R)
2 SA3961001 11847 PIPE

3 S09259001 1A A%)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 SA4444001 1|RSRAR)2408 < t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 1N RSRAM)VT<+=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09260001 1N RSRAMIVTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 S09261001 1| RSAM)VTBLt=14> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM < t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1|=-FLR7Y 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NRNYTY Y RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1| h< PO A%2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1NA-TF+-1U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-TFF-LsN- OPENER LEVER

10 SA3861001 NA-FTF-U2920 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHH R IH4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 11324 Yk5 NUT, 3 M5

T-8752A-301

20



K1. £ B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

< - - -
R 63

&

T-8752A-301

21



K1 . m™ZEE % / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM|
13 SA3889101 NA-TF-Li-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[23EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S38212001 1NA-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILK3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

45 SA2563101 UZEGEE P IAS ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|+ ~2a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 (A GIIVE - - SHAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| FARIMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|k AR IMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SAB6301001 gl | =it SV SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3| ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

46 SA2579001 1| RSAMFH SPECER

47 SA4043001 1|2TJLRURSS FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|+ ~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

48 SA4045001 1|2TJLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|+ ~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 11245 T FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[4+ ~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| ARV IR STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 1A\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 062400812 2|+ ~14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 S07525000 (PZ RN PZA%S SPRING, PLATE

37 141544001 2|2 A%T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

38 SA3912001 1|4ES/ L= MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

39 SA2675001 11t vhHh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

40 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 SA2670001 1|/4kF1L/N-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

42 062501212 1|+ ~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

64 SAB294001 1|RSARNIVY THRUST RING

65 SAB6307001 11E=F>+ vk PINION GEAR SET

43 SA2826001 ARG E U IVACIAT 3 SPRING, EXTENSION

50 SA3988001 1|h<R& 1Hh/\-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
51 SA3916001 1|h< K& 1Hh/\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
52 SA2825001 4] ARTM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

53 SA2556001 2|2 ARTM6EX25 SCREW, M6X25

54 115947001 2| A+ WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

55 SA2722001 2|ELFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

56 SA2565001 2|EVFAY-TJB PINCH SLEEVE B

57 SA2556001 2|2 ARTMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

58 SA2567001 2|1\YAREXFFIAIEVA4E NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
59 SA2568001 2|1M\JRFFIDEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
60 062061016 4|4+ ~_36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

61 025060136 4|lESHHRLID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

62 S09285051 2|7/REY BOBBIN

63 S09286000 2199F7 RN ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8752A-301

22



K2 . M EB8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8752A-301

L. 4 —< Bf%/ Gauge parts

T-8752A-231

23



K2 . /EBd{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 * 1|h</Nav= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
2 155479001 (B WPZAYS TENSION SPRING
3 151029001 1FIAVIRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1N FIADVINREARD SET SCREW
5 151035001 1| ZILSRYINR I ARD SET SCREW
6 155478001 PZEE I UNAES TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 21V FARA Y IR ARD SET SCREW
8 S09284001 1NRARO AR LOW THREAD HOLDING PLATE
9 159802001 1|2 ART1.59%X2 SCREW, SM1.59X2
* [2DOVTIE. AR —ERP.52) THIAIZEL.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 52.
T-8752A-301
L. 7 — 8% / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY FRE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * MAVEES RS NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L
2 * (MAVYEESH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R
3 013660412 2| ADR=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2|bART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5 149831101 2|7 ATV FRART318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
6 * (IAUE € NEEDLE PLATE
7 S11244001 1S ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
8 100032004 1547437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
9 * 11AH o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
10 113050001 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
11 * 1NA2) N FEED DOG
12 S07494001 2[2A1T3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [2DOWTIEK 7 —U 8 — ERP.53-54) THIRARZEL.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 53-54.
T-8752A-231

24



M . T #EhB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8752A-305

(@?

T-8752A-404
25



M . T&hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _[QTY 2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|ARRZAA%LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 17Tk FELT

3 SA3891001 |  1|ARKFAA%ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 1{7xT)Lk FELT

5 SA2571001 | 1[>42% LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 |  1|ZAY4 ALY UTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA4509001 | 1|kARIMEHRY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 |  1|#=S o5 Tvysa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 |  1|T4=SU460042Z BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ

10 SA2585001 | 1|7FRH16X107KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 1|7 FHES6X107kY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 |  1|&4324F-1DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|42 57476204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 | 1|7F+RH16X107KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 | 1|7 FRARTEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8752A-305

N . %#& D% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _[QTY 2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|FVh4.76 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 |  1|ARIILATA¥-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

3 062500816 |  2[+~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 | 1|ARIILATA¥-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

5 062060816 |  2[+~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

T-8752A-404

26




P .#5:h:;8;8B81% / Lubrication

/.
m
!..u “' S

TR
Nl
; @%.@, D

PR
lit-=s22

27

T-8752A-350




P. #4;M;¥;8B81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIWEI92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| A AT OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 1[Faoas-3+L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2E=ZLFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 41T )Lk FELT

6 SA3055101 2|F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|F2-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1[F~"25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Ltr125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 538266000 2|h=oHoTILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1ZTILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1| 7TILhAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 14792732 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
14 S49623000 11EZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1173 WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1[FavagyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Ltr125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1153 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 110> 7P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 11EZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1173 WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1|[F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2[+F~HH25X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3896001 1(Fa1vaiaviL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2599001 NACMWLFIAD YR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4

28 SA3147001 1A AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 1[F1va7[aYIR OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 NACMLFIAD YR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 1A AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 2|1T Ly RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2|h=oH7TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 S05246000 2(7T Lk FELT

36 142274101 4|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 N PENZZH SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 VAV P IAV E 2 VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 2|7 AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA2596001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 11EZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

43 S07876101 2|F2-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 1173 WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 1153 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

46 0A4400806 2|+FRHH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 SA3045201 NS TEUIN)I T4 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 N PENZIDN I ol SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2| ~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2|F-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 11F1-J4945T TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 2(h=<EZAD/NYFxY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4(F~204X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 11F)ATXFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 17TILMAHTAE FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|7zEE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1A A ILhN- OIL COVER

61 104450101 1153 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1| F1-THHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3049001 1|F1-TAHYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8752A-350

28




P . #a:M:BE;8E81% / Lubrication

T-8752A-350
29



P. #4:H;E BR81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
64 062400616 11 ~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
65 SA4014001 11F2-THAk TUBE GUIDE
66 140890009 NAEAIHYT OIL CAP
67 112753001 2(2TILk FELT
68 062061016 3|F~a6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
69 025060236 NESHYHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6
T-8752A-350

30



Q . %1&L B8f% / Threading mechanism

1:-003// For " -(10I3"

2:-003 M/ For " -OJO3"
-0O005A/ For " -JC15"

SR O
19 @ 2:-003 A&/ For"-0OJ3"
6

-0JosA/ For ™ -LJL15™

)
YR
N

(s
>

-
(@)}
—_
o
—
N

oo

9

T-8752A-401
31



Q . %#&LEA{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O003/8> <For"-O003">

1 SA3417001 1O 4FIA L 93-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|4 bFIA I NRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O0O5A> <For"-C1015">

1 SA2607001 124 FIA 9925 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4/ FIATINRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1A Fav 5492 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1F3IAHeoH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 EGUAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 21 R)INRT o FA4H93 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1A R ARR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|1h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| ARV IS 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M1+ Vk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1R AFRT35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 INRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|1F3IA0EYvy~<s ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|h3>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A FIADTF Yk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 EGLUIAE SISV STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H>3335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|=* UK AFYEM3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1| ARRY ISR A YIS STOPPER

22 062350512 1[F+~335%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4/ FIAIHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2+ FIAIIHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2(FA9 IR TR WASHER

26 S20682105 2[M+FIATFVE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AN ToFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|FTL T3 INRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[M+FIAILFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL A2 TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S$38274001 (I EE =N 723 T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|F %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 (B =N R TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1AFILAE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1\7-LArTFF MU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|HY>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1Ar)IADFIDEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[~33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 062500816 2[F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 SA2636001 2(2V AL NI THREAD RETAINER

42 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

43 SA2637001 (B4 =013 2 BAR, TENSION RELEASE

44 SA2638001 2|7-LALTFAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

45 SA2640001 2[U545X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8752A-401

32




R . %#E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

1
S S

%’7 ,
; T | 3J \
) / , \ [ ~ \
"/ 0 / _
)9 € ) @|_|0Hﬂm|/@ \
2®® © 3w S ) \
N J

T-8752A-402

33



R . % #%RB8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1|/ <F1=Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARRXTo945 532 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 & D27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> 45P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1leESHHRIII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1A= L= BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|3 L729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1REVA Y THLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1|/RE A ST HL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 1A= FHTH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|ESHH R A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1 REVAHTHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|+ ~Ra4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|/REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|/RE>H 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A+ <FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1| BRI R SPRING

23 SA1991001 EGEE T EIAE S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 3| MrTFaATARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1[AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1[+~_2a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 1A= FFIAHH2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 214 FIAHLHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NAFIH R TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032001 1NAFIDF YR TENSION NUT

32 S12441001 1FIA9NLRHIHFH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8752A-402

34




S . %t YU B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

54

19—, < == 27— —
50—& 25—@_ <|> — = 23
48—y 25— @ < |
47@ _ L{
= 41 30%
| 34 '
= L s
| 45— &—45 % r_‘_“ArO 0 —j|
.8 8—u 46 T ——t
“ I 05 '
46 (=" _ 38 39 5—41
53
/\
Gié
52

35

T-8752A-403




S . #tIYE8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 1A+ F)YL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1|YL/ARLPA4 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1L/ ARYXT SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1|52 RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1|YL/AKL/s- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 11V /ARLIN-24 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|+ ~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1JL/ARLIN-DH SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|+ ~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|1a-KA4x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1[4+ ~_26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 =D DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1175020 vEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 1A H4% DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 A ES WASHER

17 SA2859000 1AL AL /=732 SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1[4+~_2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 1AL ALIN-93 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 1|5 RIM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|9+ ~_335X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11224V k35 NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 11>aLn-Co4949T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 11oaLn-24 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 1oL 1-43 MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 I=PN RUBBER

28 S07509001 11> aL-1"% MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1|k ATE7 RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|+ ~06X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 (EEUP:FN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 4|ho 48 SPACER 4.8

33 S25236001 4|7 FES6X1071Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1(2<YEXTRYZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 11Favr0Joa BUSH

36 SA2665001 122 YEXTLY= ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 11Favr0Joa BUSH

38 SA2667001 1FHHYFIoEILrhy L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 113214 Vk6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 AV =] NUT,M6 LEFT

41 SA2669001 218TYXTHE IR SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 141+ LAhUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 14+FLhoL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|7RJLK5X8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2|ESHHAFD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 2|18 R IM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 2|4K9/n MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4| ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 21374\ FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2|18 #0238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

51 S$38687000 1|3#%445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1| 7-RtEo9=2 GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1[+~2a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2|2 =RA /UK BEAD BAND

T-8752A-403

36




T. %34 VB8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

| S

T-8752A-405

37



T . %$LU E8{& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NARNSAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 11FTZoo% PLUNGER

3 048090342 1{FATE9 RETAINING RING, E9

4 S38426000 1NTIo oV L PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NARNSARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 502665000 UNR YT OY TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S$39048001 4|FRHFHUIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|13-FA4Hx CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1NIL/ARRO A5 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL /AR A= SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|/31 > F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1T vEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NARNSAI D92 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 V2P SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2|4bNTA4) 229G THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 N2y LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 11 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 1| AR STOPPER

23 062500816 2| ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2[ESHHRFD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 S07552001 2|1 INTA2 T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|7F~2318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 UEASE AT S THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 ARIASK THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8752A-405

38



Uut.a>yba—Jbiky o R, E—4E{% / Control box and motor mechanism

T-8452A-502

39



U1l .arrA—I)LRyoI R, E—4% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4t NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1|RAVBR(IYFHI= MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRAIFA 28R SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1N RAYFFA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2(F~R32x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1a-F4Hx CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|7~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1| FR34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1ESYHRIHF4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| RR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 11 arvk4a NUT, 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|7-1JCDD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1|A-F7L-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3[F~2a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3| T H:2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1ESHHRIA6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1a-F4Hx CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|7 ~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1| -4 3CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 FRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 3|/ N HHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|FZL3TF74CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7 F1R=4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1(224180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MRtH-=180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2|+ FRH=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1{>v~1L14452CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3|+ FRH4H226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1[+FRHF534X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCF/\> 4= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+F~_H4-=23X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3-F#44 TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2[+FRH534X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-4Hh/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3|+F Y 23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1(F-UR) V4 24492CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ 1R=5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 51+ Rt ybI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|FRHH34X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1(3-FAH T CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA5200001 1, T5ooaya=yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|7F~R25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|\ HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESHHRaHE5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
< thEMR > < For China Only >
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G402 G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< hERSNE > < Exept for China >
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G402 )b G-40-PANEL
< BRME > < For Europe >
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G402 )b G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1(G40/ SR ILF N D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1(G40H T/ 9= G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1(G40/ R JLAH) 121 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1(GA0/ SR ILATF L 52 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1/ RILRI Y 4 A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|FRH4934X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7R—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7"—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8752A-502

40




U2.a> bA—JbRy £ X B8{% / Control box mechanism

/ For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VH

T-8752A-502

41



U2 . avka—)LiRyo XAB1% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1/CDDVI74GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|%—ky7°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1[PAY1)14GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1|VYVSLCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1]3A"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1[Ny h%2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1e7% 0 2374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For "100-110V AC" >

8 J04097001 1|F52ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200 - 230VH> <For " 200 - 230V AC" >

8 J04098001 1|+ ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VH> <For " 380-415V AC" >

9 J03939001 1|F70 2400V TRANSFORMER, 400V

10 J04167001 1|DC772CDD%3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200V+Y A > <For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

11 J01411001 2[+7AH924X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+~ Y MX14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRaTA/14 SPRING PLATE, CR

14 J04099001 17987397 93CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

15 J04100001 1|t +VFR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<FXM @ A > <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120

17 J02725001 1\T7-2105 4542 EARTH INDUCTOR
<Hl—g, &8—B&2147> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

18 J80967001 1{73332=yrCDD-1%3 TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZR, 8ZB2147> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

18 J80968001 1]733322yCDD-1 TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<BXM @ A > <For Europe>

19 J80970001 1|CEZ4N 3% U932 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

20 J80964201 1|S%¥n"VCDDY3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> <For "110VAC" >

21 J80965001 1|D¥N'YCDD1-110V43 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >

21 J80966101 1|D¥N'YCDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH> <For " 400V AC" >

22 J04169001 1|CDD#—32A4#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLISVH > <For Others>

23 J04168001 Ve =tV SHORT CONNECTOR

24 J04210001 1|h9#8X65 43 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

25 J04243001 1(7-22-F4Y 4493 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

T-8752A-502

42




V. EEMBIR / Power supply equipment mechanism

43

T-8752A-515




V. BE L ER / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY] 7R3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04086001 117 YSW%21-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6

3 J04469001 17" VSWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8

5 J04093001 1|7 VSW/21-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6

6 J04134001 1|7 YPGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6

7 J04096001 1|7 YSW%23-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6

8 J04149001 1|7 VSW/H33-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6

10 J04470001 1|7 YSW%23-240V48 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8

11 J04251001 1|7 vSWH31-240V4#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
12 J04255001 1|7 vSW423-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC
T-8752A-515

« LROBAE. HENHRERCHBREXLTTS

* Check the replacement parts product number in the Different parts list before ordering the above parts.

Sp1 . AR —ER (BEMER) / Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)

REF. BifH / Single phase =%H / Three phase
NO. 100V AC 110V AC 220V AC 230V AC CE 200V AC 220V AC 380V AC
V-1 J04086001
< For Japan >
V-3 J04469001
<For USA &
Mexico >
V-5 J04093001
<For General of Asia
& North africa>
V-6 J04134001
Power SW-less
< For Europe >
V-7 J04096001
< For General of Asial
& North africa >
V-8 J04149001
< For Japan >
V-10 J04470001
<For USA &
Mexico >
V-11 J04251001
< For China >

V-12 J04255001

< For China >
T-8752A-Sp1

44



W . EBBRZ EIFEy bR 7> 3 888 ) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

27

4
l___

o ———— — — — — — — — — — — ——

(%
e
0

r—l—-———

.

——— —— —— —— —— — —— —— —— —— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — .

T-8752A-943

45



W . BB Z EIFy &R +Fravma)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 1N TFooFHHITT7H 2 YRD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 S54025001 1173y CUSHION

3 S54024001 11ovsav)uy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 NASITT77raYRo= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 NASITT7H L= P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 1AYRYFTH= ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 VAR E SV WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 1131t 5R)L LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S10550001 NAHITTHFIY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7 JLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 (AEDIAS SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1EFRAYFHZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 1NEHFRAYFATIY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NEYRAYFRATOIDY BRACKET

15 100463001 1(4hHHRILE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 1|EFF7TFAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1| JLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEYFRAIYFRIYTr A4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|+ ~24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4lESHHAFIV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4N\ HH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 4124 Vk4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1N RAYFIA-KH= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1N ITIYRRAYFHZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|EVH-SFILF R TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1|EVR-ZFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2|Fqaraxsi NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1Fqararys- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 11245Y7S BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1[+295EH41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8752A-943

46




Z1 . 1/E F®BE81% / Accessories

(
|
|
|
| ’
| <
20— 32 B> B
| - -
NN i ey ®

N

w

N
—
w

T-8752A-910
47



Z1 . i@ FRE84& / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 117V oEe R 2490 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|2 <J3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| RPTT4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R78F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 116 hOHRIR8F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 116 hO R R/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 116 hOHRIR/8F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 116 hOHRIR/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O00O3/8> <For"-O00O3">

10 SA1752014 11107415/\1)4a41) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|23 2 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0O5/8> <For"-O00O5">

10 SA1752022 11107415/\1)4a41) 73 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|22 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S09285051 2|7/REY BOBBIN

13 100477009 1795 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 NAAIEU D932 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|9 ThsN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1NeFT7TrAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1N 7IS50H593 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1N\77594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|3avvIvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1|e¥ 743329 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 11e¥ 745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJL 6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475001 2|FART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|32+ Uk6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S15889001 1eFT7H RN TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NAAIWN=ZHITF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2| ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|1518-E0 43 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k e Y HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|k TEL O ST L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k 7o xa L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k T O L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 e NAIL

35 114486002 1|RUFA5-524 OILER

36 114483002 1NRIAA5-92 OILER ASSY

37 S38300001 1|eF 7752 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039001 1eF7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463001 1(4h9KRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 017762013 1|78 JL+595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

41 S38278001 1NeF 772700 KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 S34756001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967001 1S T7TFRMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

44 110087001 1|4 JLI5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 S31885001 1|eF7Th/\- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8752A-910

48




Z2 . ftiE s B81% / Accessories

23

T-8752A-910

49



Z2 . {-t/E 5aB81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1A+ TS 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 551283001 3Vir¥s SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[(RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 [ RT-1oyi 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NART oA ITRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1A+T72F 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1|/ 1TDRTEVIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|EZHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 116975 UhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 U EPZS el COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2[4 2T L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 NAMAT AR SPRING

13 S40639001 NAZLNRATERYYTYX COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1A LFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1135 L/817D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1137 L23140k COLUMN JOINT

17 521798001 I[RT-ATEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3(RT-1LPuB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|\ Y HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 3 +Uks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NRT-ILRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1| RT-ILRILAF -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1N ALYENUFH-U33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1N ALYERNUH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 K B AN e THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 I(RLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 AT FARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY IRIYET JOINT

29 021500106 413 Ik5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|FRaEF45X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|F~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2(7FHR26X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1P eVl NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 U= eVl NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1[~JLEY45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1(F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8752A-910

50




Wa. &35 ~JL / Warning labels

&% | Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

[Hazardous voltage
will cause injury.
[Turn off main switch
and wait sminutes
before opening this

cover.

verletzungsgefahr!
Bitte schalten sie den
Jrauptschalter aus und

arten sie 5 minuten,
foevor sie diese

Jabdeckung ofinen

SNIVRKE6 s E
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and neede, cleaning etc.

SNIVEE - R
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A

A E R
[omzws AEa=h.
FLLER EX SRR,

TR TS,
Ebaelis p=N

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

L adi N

SNIEE - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

T7—AR—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

A

A E R

ERH
ThBLPIFETS
CEnBHB.

L'EE‘F FEh5a0
A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG
eated corer Verorennungegetaht
may bum hands, Deckel bei Bedienung
Do not touch when nicht ber hren!
operating
A ATTENTION| A ATENCION

Couverce chaud
risque de b eres mains

Ne pas toucher pendant
e fonctionnement.

La tapa calente
puede quemarielas manos.

No tocr estando en

=m I N
Label, high temp

72 X 59

S38351-001

51

T-8752A-Wa



Sp.4L#k A& 52— ¥ 3R / Different parts list

B %/ Rotary hooks
DERETEOAF T av I —YERABLTVET, ARICEhE TTHEAZEL,

(BRIA—FIEX MNEMNFEIZASF=UIa—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@#5# / Normal
E AR
/ For all type
MEFaHE / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111
AMEHZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
ZAF/\7 / Tension spring 151043-001

T-8752A-Sp



Ga1. ¥—T#BMm—¥ % | Gauge parts list

E#5 | For normal

* %)Y BEE H(S07527-001) & Bt £ (148539-101)(F. #HRIZIFFIFTTHY FLBADT, BEICHLTIRITEXLTTEL,

* ERKEHE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THEFET,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8"(15.9mm) is available.

&z sHaEtwyk sHa =4 &R US| .z 48
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy
PEY.EMA | DEYMA (-3) EMA (-5) hEY. EMA
(-3.-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & For medium For heavy For medium & heavy
(inch)  (mm) heavy materials materials materials materials
3/32 (2.4) | L:S15705-001 | L:S15707-001 159398-001 148697-001 S20223-001
R:S15706-001 | R:S15708-001
1/8 (3.2) | L:S15711-001 | L:S15713-001 155722-001 148698-001 148699-001 S36562-001
R:S15712-001 | R:S15714-001
5/32 (4.0) | L:S15717-001 | L:S15719-001 155724-001 148700-001 148701-001 155455-001
R:S15718-001 | R:S15720-001
3/16 (4.8) | L:S15723-001 | L:S15725-001 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 S36564-001
R:S15724-001 | R:S15726-001
7/32 (5.6) | L:S15729-001 | L:S15731-001 156816-001 156818-001 S$16223-001 S$16224-001
R:S15730-001 | R:S15732-001
1/4 (6.4) | L:S15735-001 | L:S15737-001 155853-001 148704-001 148705-001 SA4052-001
R:S15736-001 | R:S15738-001
5/16 (7.9) | L:S15747-001 | L:S15749-001 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 155459-001
R:S15748-001 | R:S15750-001
3/8 (9.5) | L:S15753-001 | L:S15755-001 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 155461-001
R:S15754-001 | R:S15756-001
112 (12.7) | L:S15765-001 | L:S15767-001 149677-001 149676-001 149675-001 S09367-101
R:S15766-001 | R:S15768-001
5/8 (15.9) | L:S15771-001 | L:S15773-001 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 159575-101
R:S15772-001 | R:S15774-001
E¥%A | For heavy materials
TREYUENMEERERLGYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
5118 stk st &R ETES Wil
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set [Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(inch)  (mm)
316 (4.8) S07905-001
ZER /Normal | #Z#& /Normal | #Z#& / Normal Z 4 &/ Normal
14 (6.4) 158756-001

53

T-8752A-Ga1




Ga1. #—UE&—% % |/ Gauge parts list

@45 | For Normal

gt
gHazty b stasH Needle plate
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy hEY. E¥A (-3, -5)
For medium & heavy materials
13.8 29
@] o °
| =
222
d ) i )
T = 1 1 I 1 O
®
EYH 18z 48
Feed dog Presser foot assv
hEF(-3) E¥MA(-5) hEY. EMA (-3, -5)
For medium materials For heavv materials For medium & heavv materials
16 16 3.9
o e C T e—
©9 ©9) m=
1.5 95 T2 45 5 DP
Chamfering
1.79 1.7[—‘_‘5/ L
AN 2 AN %

Ew#®A | For heavy materials

EY
Feed dog

16

o @_@

4.

3 5o
1.7 >
1.2

T-8752A-Ga1

54



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
012060636|C -55 8]1025060136|U1 - 16 40]1062400616|K1 -27 22]10A4261005(U1 - 28 40
F -32 14]1025060236(P - 69 30 K1 -29 22| J0A4300805|U1 -26 40

G -15 16]1025100132|F -36 14 K1 -32 22 ut -37 40

J -7 18]1025710132(K1 - 11 20 P -64 30| JOA4400806|P -46 28

J -26 18]1026040236(U1 -8 40 T -10 38| J0A4401005|U1 -29 40

Q -42 32|1026050136(U1 - 47 40 Ut -6 40 ut -35 40

S -25 36| ]028030246|U1 -14 40]1062400812|K1 -35 20| JOA5300606(U1 - 33 40
012061036(B  -25 4]1]028040242|B -22 4 K1 -35 22| JOA5501006|P -24 28
012061832|E - 17 12]1028040243(W - 21 46]1062400863(U2 -5 42]1100032004(L -8 24
012500536(E -25 12]1028040245(U2 -6 42]1062401006|W -19 46]1100328001(F -25 14
K1 -15 20]1028050242(U1 - 21 40]1062401216|R - 17 34|1100401021|R  -30 34

K1 -15 22|]1028050246|U1 -46 40 ut -7 40] 1100463001 (W -15 46

Q -3 32 Z2 -19 50]]062401616|P - 54 28 Z1 -39 48

R -8 34|1031452206(22 - 37 50]]062403512|B - 21 4]1]100477009|121 -13 48

R -13 34]]1034422503|W - 30 46]1062500616|A -12 2110088700121 -5 48

R -33 34|1047301842|D - 11 10 H -9 16] ] 104449001(A -4 2

S -5 36| ]048030342|E -15 12 H -11 16]1104450101(P  -19 28

T -21 38 E -39 12 H -13 16 P -45 28
013660412|L -3 24|1048040342|R -2 34 P -57 28 P -61 28
014060632(Z22 - 33 50 R -14 34 R -27 34|]1104821001|F -43 14
014080831|C -43 8]1048060142|G -9 16| ] 062500812|G -6 16]1104833001|D -2 10
014400432|D -30 10]1048060342(F -18 14]]1062500816|A -25 2]1107155001|C -39 6
014400632(U1 -23 40| ] 048070342|S -29 36 B -27 411107415014121 - 11 48
Ut -39 40]1048080342(F -35 14 B -32 41]|107415022|121 - 11 48
016061031(F  -29 14]1048090342(T -3 38 D -16 10]1108549001(F  -23 14
G -13 16]1060300606(H -8 16 D -25 10]1108801001(P  -59 28
017500812|S -44 36]|060350616|C - 27 6 E -2 12]1108802001(J -5 18
017762013(Z1 -40 48 cC -30 6 F -44 14 P -58 28
018062032|C -50 8]1060400516|T -13 38 N -3 26]1109714000{21 -34 48
C -60 8]1061350616|Q -19 32 P -8 281110087001 |W -17 46

F-15 14 Q -37 32 Q -40 32 Z1 -44 48

G -17 16] 1062020806 (U1 - 4 40 S -583 36|]110161004|N -1 26
018062532|C -57 8]1062060812|U1 - 15 40 T -23 38]|112609001|C -14 6
018401036|C -4 6]1062060816|F -7 14 Ut -18 40]1112728001(C - 33 6
018501632(U1 -20 40 F-50 14 U1l -43 40)1112753001(P - 67 30
021060306(E - 18 12 N -5 26 U1l -45 40]1113014000(B -7 4
E -35 12 P -49 28]1062501006(Z22 -38 50| 113050001|L -10 24

S -39 36 S -12 36] | 062501016(A -10 2]1114483002|Z1 -36 48

21 -24 48|]062061012|S -10 36 D -4 10]1114486002(Z1 -35 48
021300106(Q - 11 32|1062061016|G -7 16 F -3 14]1114967001 (W -16 46
021350106(J -15 18 K1 -60 22 P -17 28 Z1 -43 48
S -22 36 P -68 30 S -8 36|]115947001|K1 -54 22
021400106(U1 -10 40|]062061616|C - 48 8 S -18 36| 116010001 (A -21 2
021400164|W - 22 46 S -30 36 T -14 38|1117006001(B -6 4
021500106(E  -28 12]]062260316|C - 16 6 T -28 38]|118735002(C - 51 8
F -52 14]1062260516(C - 20 6]1062501212|K1 -42 20|)118837001(21 -3 48

Z2 -20 50]1062300416|J -23 18 K1 -42 22|1118954000|F -10 14

Z2 -29 50| ]062300612|K1 -19 20|1062501216(A -7 2]1122991001|21 -1 48

Z2 -34 50 K1 -19 22 F -4 14]1129458102(F -22 14

Z2 -36 50]|062300616|Q -39 32 F -46 14]1138843001(Z2 -28 50
021500316(K1 -12 20 T -8 38 F -51 14] 1140063001 (A -1 2
025030132(J -22 18 ut -13 40]1062501406(Z22 - 32 50| 140647101|T -9 38
025040173|U2 -7 42]1062350512(Q -22 32]|062501416|A -5 2 ut -5 40
025040232|B  -23 4]1062350516(C - 37 6 A -9 2]1140890009|P -66 30
025040233(W -20 46 Cc -42 8 D -21 10]]1141208001(E -5 12
025050236(F - 47 14 D -8 10 E -27 12]]141331002|S -35 36
S -45 36]1062350816(C - 32 6]1062661212|T -26 38 S -37 36

T -24 38]]062351216(S - 21 36]]071063550(D -19 1011141544001 |K1 -37 20
025050336(F - 42 14]11062400616|J - 18 18]1072600480(M -9 26 K1 -37 22
025060132(J -13 18 J -33 18]1081004070(P  -27 28|]142002001(21 -6 48
025060136(K1 - 61 22 K1 -27 20 P -3 28|1142026003|W -13 46
R -6 34 K1 -29 20]1081009070(R -5 341142027001 (W - 14 46

R -15 34 K1 -32 20|1081038070(P -20 28|1142274101|P -36 28

55




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
142443001121 -2 48]1150174000(Z2 -14 50| 1J03958001 (U1 -27 40|} S07030009|W -23 46
142721001)1Z21 -8 48]1150179002(Z2 -18 50| ]J03964001 (U1 -38 40]1S07031009|W  -24 46
142746002|F - 21 14]1150182000(Z22 -3 50| 1J03975001 (U1 - 51 40|} S07045009|W - 12 46
14299000122 -26 50]]150183000(Z22 -25 50| 1J03976001 (U1 -52 40]1S07346101(E -6 12
142997001|1Z22 -6 50]1150185009(22 -27 50| 1J03983001|U1 -55 40| | S07349001|E -23 12
143548000|W -26 46]1150188009(Z2 - 21 50| ]J03984001|U1 -56 40]1S07350001|E  -36 12
143549000|W -25 46] 115020600222 -8 50| ]J04086001|V -1 44|]S07351001|E  -13 12
143611201|F -8 14]1150820001(D -18 10 Sp1 44]1S07355051|E  -26 12
143612100|F -9 14]1151027001(K2 -7 24]11J04093001V -5 44|]S07374109|F -38 14
143613051|F -16 14]1151029001(K2 -3 24 Sp1 44]1S07376001(F - 48 14
143616001 |F  -17 14]1151030001(K2 -4 24]11J04096001(V -7 44]]S07419001|K1 -6 20
14388200121 -30 48]1151035001(K2 -5 24 Sp1 44]1S07420000(K1 -5 20
14391000921 - 31 48|]151043001|Sp 52|]1J04097001(U2 -8 42|]S07424001|T -30 38
14422600121 -15 48]1153132000{G -19 16]1J04098001|U2 -8 42]1S07494001(L  -12 24
144504001|Q -27 32]|153138001|G -10 16]1J04099001|U2 -14 42|]S07509001|S -28 36
145446001|Q -23 32]]153230101(21 -27 48]1J04100001(U2 -15 42]1S07525000({K1 - 36 20

R -29 34]]154125001|121 -7 48]1J04115001 {Wa 51 K1 -36 22
145573000|Z1 -16 48]1154514001(U1 -9 40]1J04134001(V -6 44]1S07526201|S - 47 36
14603900121 -38 48|] 154560001|1Q -28 32 Sp1 44|]S07527001|S  -49 36
146046000|W -27 46]1154567000({C -44 8]1J04149001|V -8 44]1S07529001|E  -14 12
146194000|W -28 46|]|154729001|G -2 16 Sp1 44 E -38 12
14629300121 -26 48]1154730001(G -3 16]1J04167001|U2 -10 42]1S07549101(T -18 38
146367001 |W -10 46| 154731000|G -4 16]1J04168001|U2 -23 42|]S07550001|T -19 38
148511001|T -2 38] | 154965001 K1 - 17 20]1J04169001 (U2 -22 42]1S07552001|T -25 38
148536001|S -48 36 K1 -17 22|]1J04195001|U1 -563 40| }S07553001|T -29 38
148539101|S  -50 36] | 155455001 |Ga 53|1J04210001|U2 -24 42]1S07558309|Z22 -1 50
148546001|S - 14 36] ] 155459001 |Ga 53|1J04230001 (U1 -34 40| }S07575000|C -23 6

T -15 38] ]| 155461001|Ga 53|1J04243001 (U2 -25 42]1S07575001|C -23 6
1485591008 -27 36] ]| 155478001|K2 -6 24|1J04251001|V - 11 44|]S07575002|C -23 6
148697001 |Ga 53] 155479001|K2 -2 24 Sp1 44]1S07575003|C -23 6
148698001 |Ga 53]1155510001(Q -29 32|1J04255001 |V -12 44|]S07575004|C -23 6
148699001 |Ga 53] ] 155722001|Ga 53 Sp1 44]1S07575005|C -23 6
148700001 |Ga 53]1 155724001 |Ga 53|1J04273001|U1 -54 40|} S07575006|C -23 6
148701001 |Ga 53]]155851001|Ga 53|1J04296001 (U1 - 36 40]1S07575007|C -23 6
148702001 |Ga 53]1 155853001 |Ga 53|1J04393001 (U2 -1 42|]|S07575008|C -23 6
148703001 |Ga 53] ] 155855001 |Ga 53|]J04438001(U2 -2 42]1S07575009|C -23 6
148704001|Ga 53]1 155857001 |Ga 53|]J04440001(U2 -3 42|]|S07575010|/C -23 6
148705001 |Ga 53]]156112003(22 -15 50| ]J04468001|U2 -16 42]1S07575011|C  -23 6
149095001|G - 18 16| | 156816001|Ga 53|]J04469001|V -3 44|]S07588101|D -26 10
149570001121 -9 48] 1156818001 |Ga 53 Sp1 44]1S07729001(W - 11 46
149578000121 -19 48]1158115001 (M -13 26]1J04470001(V -10 44|]S07748001|Sp 52
149604001|C -8 6]1158756001|Ga 53 Sp1 44]1S07876101|P  -43 28
149605001|C -9 6] 1159398001|Ga 53|1J80964201(U2 -20 42|]S07905001|Ga 53
149608001|C -13 6]1159575101|Ga 53|1J80965001 (U2 -21 42]1S09259001(K1 -3 20
149610001|C -17 6]1159802001|K2 -9 24]1J80966101 (U2 - 21 42|]S09260001|K1 -4 20
149611101|C - 18 6]1159805001|Q -24 32|]1J80967001(U2 -18 42]1S09261001(K1 -4 20
149622001|C -25 6]1228475000|P -13 28]1J80968001(U2 -18 42|]S09284001|K2 -8 24
149675001 |Ga 53] | 340400001|S -54 36| ]J80970001 (U2 -19 42]1S09285051(K1 - 62 22
149676001|Ga 53] |BMP2060-0000000 - 0G40 J80971001 (U1 -30 40|} S09286000|K1 - 63 22
149677001 |Ga 53 Ut -48 40]1J80973001 (U1 -49 40]1S09367101|Ga 53
149691001 |Ga 53] |BMP2060-0000000 - CG40 J80974001 (U1 -50 40|} S10550001|\W -9 46
149692001 |Ga 53 U1l -48 40]1J80990001 (U1 -19 40]1S10780001|E  -37 12
149799000|W  -29 46| |BMP2060-0000000 - EG40 S01005000{Z2 - 11 50| S11244001|L -7 24
149827001|C -10 6 Ut -48 40]1S01928151(z21 -12 48]1S12441001|R  -32 34
149831101|1L -5 24]1J00494001 (U2 -12 42|]S02664001|T -5 38]|S13085001|L -4 24
149863001|D -28 10}]J01411001 (U2 - 11 42]1S02665000{T -6 38|1S13160001(B -15 4
149938001 |Ga 53] 402725001 U2 -17 42|]S02747101|1Z22 -12 501 | S15705001|Ga 53
149939001 |Ga 53]]J03733001|U2 -4 42]1S02779009(Z22 - 22 50| 1S15706001(Ga 53
149948001 |Ga 53]]J03739001 U2 -13 42|]S02788009|Z22 -23 501 |S15707001|Ga 53
149949001 |Ga 53]]J03939001|U2 -9 42]1S02789009(Z22 - 24 50| 1S15708001|Ga 53
149954001 |Ga 53] | J03955001 |U1 -22 40| ]S04109001|Z2 -5 501|S15711001|Ga 53
150173003|Z22 - 16 50| ]J03956001 (U1 -24 40]1S05246000(P -35 28|1515712001|Ga 53
150174000|Z22 -10 501 ]J03957001 (U1 -25 40| }sS07027001|W -18 46|]S15713001|Ga 53

(&)
»




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S$15714001|Ga 53]|S31032001(R - 31 34]|SA1752022(21 -10 48| |SA2516001|F -6 14
S$15717001|Ga 53|1S31885001|Z21 -45 48] 1SA1962001(Z1 - 32 48] |SA2523001(F - 26 14
S$15718001|Ga 53] | S32904000(H -4 16| | SA1963001|Z21 - 33 48| |SA2526001|F - 30 14
$15719001|Ga 53|1S32905000(H -5 16] |SA1969001{Z1 -29 48] |SA2527001(F - 31 14
$15720001|Ga 53]|S32907000(H -7 16| |SA1971101|R -1 34] |SA2528101|F -33 14
S$15723001|Ga 53|1S34281000(H -3 16] |SA1975001|R -3 34| |SA2529101|F -34 14
$15724001|Ga 53] | S34438051|A -20 2] ISA1978001|R -4 34] |SA2530001|F  -37 14
S$15725001|Ga 53|1S34561001|C - 11 6] |ISA1980001|R -7 34| |SA2531001|F -39 14
$15726001|Ga 53] | S34562001|C -12 6] |SA1981101|[R  -10 34] |SA2532001|F -45 14
S$15729001|Ga 53|1S34756001(21 - 42 48] 1SA1982101|R - 11 34| |SA2533001(F - 49 14
$15730001|Ga 53] | S36562001|Ga 53] |SA1983001|R  -12 34]|SA2535101|G -5 16
S$15731001|Ga 53| 1S36564001|Ga 53] |SA1984001|[R - 16 34| |SA2536001|G - 11 16
$15732001|Ga 53] | S36663051|A -19 2| ISA1985001|[R -18 34] |SA2539001|G - 16 16
S$15735001|Ga 53|1S37037001(Z22 - 31 501 |SA1988001|[R -20 34| |SA2540001|G  -12 16
$15736001|Ga 53 Z2 -35 50] |SA1989001(R - 21 34] |SA2541001|F - 40 14
S$15737001|Ga 53|1S37038001{Z22 -30 501 |SA1990101|[R -22 34| |SA2543001(J -4 18
$15738001|Ga 53] | S37060001|A -23 2| 1SA1991001|[R  -23 34] |SA2544001|J -6 18
S$15747001|Ga 53 Wa 511 |SA1992101|[R  -25 34| |SA2546001(J -8 18
S$15748001|Ga 53] |S38212001|K1 - 16 20] |SA1994001|R  -28 34] |SA2550001|J -24 18
S$15749001|Ga 53 K1 -16 22| |SA1998001|S -52 36| |SA2551001|J  -25 18
$15750001|Ga 53] | S38266000|P - 10 28] |SA2040001|A -24 2| |1SA2553001|J -16 18
S$15753001|Ga 53|1S38274001|Q -32 32 Wa 51| |SA2554001|J -17 18
$15754001|Ga 53]|S38278001(Z1 - 41 48| |SA2041001|A -24 2| |1SA2555001|J - 27 18
$15755001|Ga 53|1S38300001{z21 - 37 48 Wa 51| |SA2556001|K1 - 53 22
$15756001|Ga 53] |S38351001|W -8 46| |SA2165001|E - 32 12 K1 -57 22
S$15765001|Ga 53 Wa 511 |SA2190001|[R -24 34| |SA2557001|K1 -7 20
$15766001|Ga 53] |S38421001|T -22 38] |ISA2270001|H -2 16] | SA2560001|K1 - 10 20
S$15767001|Ga 53|1S38426000(T -4 38] | SA2354001{U1 - 40 40] 1SA2562101(K1 - 18 20
$15768001|Ga 53] | S38428001|F -19 14| |SA2378001|S - 32 36] |[SA2563101|K1 - 45 22
S$15771001)|Ga 53|1S38648001(22 -9 501 | SA2441001|A -6 2] |SA2565001|K1 - 56 22
$15772001|Ga 53]|S38687000{S - 51 36] |SA2442101|A -8 2| |1SA25660011 -14 18
S$15773001|Ga 53|1S38707001(B -4 4] |1SA2444101|A  -13 2] |SA2567001|K1 - 58 22
$15774001|Ga 53]|S38710001|B  -17 4] 1SA2445101|A -14 2| |SA2568001|K1 -59 22
S$15889001|1Z21 -25 48]1S38713100(B -20 41 |SA2447001|A  -15 2]ISA2571001|M -5 26
$16223001|Ga 53] |S38744101|U1 -2 40] |[SA2449001|A -17 2] 1SA2574001|K1 - 21 20
$16224001|Ga 53|1S39048001|T -7 38] |SA2460001|B - 16 4 K1 -24 20
S17774001|Z1 -4 48|]S39051001|E  -12 12| |SA2461001|B - 19 4 K1 -21 22
S18964001|D -15 10]1S39830101|F  -27 14] |SA2462001|B - 33 4 K1 -24 22
$20223001|Ga 53] | S40639001|Z2 -13 50] |SA2463001(B - 24 4] |SA2575001(K1 - 22 20
§20681000({Q -25 32|1S41955051|W -6 46] |ISA2469001|B  -26 4 K1 -22 22
§20682105|Q -26 32]|S42198051(W -4 46| |SA2474201|C -3 6] |SA2578001|E - 41 12
$21798001|122 -17 50| 1S42199051|W -5 46| |SA2479001(A - 16 2] |ISA2579001|K1 -46 22
S§23418002(R -19 34]|S42200051(W -7 46 A -18 2] |SA2580101|M -6 26

Z1 -28 48]1S48204000(C -62 8] |SA2485001|C -45 8] |SA2582001|Z1 -20 48
§23460001|C -53 8]1S49623000|P -14 28] |SA2486101|C - 47 8] |SA2584001|M -8 26
S$23651001|B  -10 4]1|S50098101|F -24 14] |SA2489001|C - 49 8] |SA2585001|F -12 14

B -18 4]1S51282101(22 -4 50]|SA2490101|C - 52 8 M -10 26

J -9 18]1S51283001(22 -2 50] | SA2493001|C - 58 8 M -14 26

K1 -40 20] | S54024001(W -3 46] |[SA2494001|C - 59 8] |SA2587101|M - 12 26

K1 -40 22|1S54025001|W -2 46| |SA2495001(E -1 12] 1SA2590001(21 - 21 48
§25234001|B -3 4]1S55663001(21 - 14 48] |SA2496001|E -7 12| |SA2596001|P - 41 28
§25235001|1B - 11 4]1|SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2498001|E -8 12| |SA2597001(P - 42 28
$25236001|1B  -12 4]1|SA1174001|E -3 12] |SA2499001|E - 10 12| |SA2598101(P - 44 28

F-13 14] |SA1175001|E -4 12| | SA2500001|E - 19 12| |SA2599001|P - 26 28

M -1 26| ISA1179001(E - 22 12} |SA2501001|E  -20 12 P -30 28

S -33 36 E -31 12| |SA2502001|E - 21 12| |SA2604001|P - 55 28
$25260001|B -8 4 E -33 12| |SA2504001|E - 24 12| |SA2605001(P - 56 28

C -46 8] |ISA1360001|R -26 34 T -20 38] |SA2606101|P - 60 28
S$25289001|E -9 12| |SA1385001(U1 -1 40| |SA2506001(E  -29 12| 1SA2607001(Q -1 32
§25344001(21 -22 48||SA1388001|H -12 16| | SA2507001|E - 30 12| |SA2613001|Q -4 32
S§5254750011Z21 -23 48] |SA1390001(H -6 16]|SA2511001|F -2 14]|SA2614001|Q -5 32
S§25789000|R -9 34]|SA1683111|Sp 52]|SA2512001|F -4 14| |SA2615001|Q -6 32
S31006001|E - 11 12| |SA1752014(Z21 -10 48| |SA2515001(F -5 14]1SA2619001(Q -7 32

57




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA2620001|1Q -9 32]ISA2707001(W -1 46| |SA3840001|]J -10 18| | SA4395001|C -22 6
SA26210011Q -10 32]|SA2712001{U1 - 17 40] |ISA3855001(J -1 18] |SA4396001|C -26 6
SA2623001|1Q -8 32]ISA2717001(K1 - 33 20] |SA3857001|K1 -8 20] |SA4397001|C -28 6
SA26240011Q -13 32 K1 -33 22| |SA3859001|K1 -9 20| |SA4398001|C -29 6
SA2625001|1Q -14 32]|SA2722001(K1 - 55 22]|SA3861001(K1 -9 20] |SA4399001|C - 31 6
SA26260011Q -12 32]|SA2723001|P - 21 28 K1 -10 20| |SA4400001(C - 38 6

Q -15 32]|SA2724001(J - 34 18] |SA3887001|J -20 18] | SA4401001|C -36 6
SA26270011Q -16 32 P -22 28| |SA3888001|J - 21 18] |SA4402001(D -1 10
SA2628001|Q -17 32]|SA2727101(P - 34 28] |SA3889101|K1 -13 20] |SA4404001|D -5 10
SA26290011Q -18 32]|SA2728001|S -7 36 K1 -13 22| |SA4405001(D -7 10
SA2630001|Q -21 32]|SA2732001T - 11 38] |[SA3890001|M -1 26] |SA4406001|D -10 10
SA2632001|1Q -30 32]|SA2791001|F - 11 14]|SA3891001|M -3 26| |SA4408001(D -12 10
SA2633001|Q -33 32]|SA2793001(F - 14 14] |SA3894001|K1 - 31 20] |SA4409001|D -13 10
SA2634001|1Q -36 32]|SA2796001|F -28 14 K1 -31 22| |SA4411101D -14 10
SA2635001|Q -38 32]|SA2806001(J  -30 18] |SA3896001|P  -25 28] |SA4412001|D -17 10
SA2636001|Q -41 32]|SA2814201|P -1 28| |SA3898001|P  -29 28| |SA4413001D -20 10
SA2637001|Q -43 32]|SA2824001(Q -20 32] |SA3912001(K1 - 38 20] |SA4414001|D -23 10
SA2638001|1Q -44 32] | SA2825001|K1 - 52 22 K1 -38 22| |SA4415001D -24 10
SA2640001|Q -45 32]|SA2826001(K1 -43 22] |SA3916001(K1 - 51 22]|SA4416001|D -27 10
SA2642001|S -1 36] | SA2859000(S - 17 36| |SA3923001|P  -53 28| |SA4417001D -29 10
SA2643001|S -2 36] |SA2860001(S - 16 36] |[SA3924001|A -2 2| 1SA4418001ID -31 10
SA2644001|S -3 36] |SA2861101|B  -13 4] |SA3946001|P -3 28| |SA4419001D -15 10
SA2645001|S -4 36] |SA2867001(22 -7 50] |[SA3961001|K1 -2 20] |SA4439101|K1 -1 20

S -46 36] |SA2927001J  -12 18] |SA3965001|J -2 18] |SA4440101(K1 - 44 20
SA2646001|S -6 36] |SA2928001(J  -28 18] |SA3988001|K1 - 50 22]|SA4441001|D -6 10
SA2647001|S -9 36] | SA2929001(A  -22 2] |SA3990001|J -19 18] |SA4444001(K1 -4 20
SA2648001|S - 11 36 P -9 28] |SA4009001(J  -32 18] |SA4506001|Q -34 32
SA2651001|S -13 36 P -18 28| |SA4011001(J  -35 18] | SA4507001|1Q -35 32
SA2652101|S -15 36]|SA2935101(B - 14 4] |SA4012001(K1 - 30 20] |SA4509001|M -7 26
SA2653001|S -19 36] | SA2956001|P -4 28 K1 -30 22| |SA4538001(J -29 18
SA2655001|S  -20 36] |SA2957001|P -5 28] |SA4014001|P  -65 30] |SA4549001(K1 - 20 20
SA2657001|S -23 36] | SA2992001|G -8 16] |SA4026001|K1 - 14 20 K1 -20 22
SA2658001|S -24 36 G -14 16 K1 -14 22]|SA4551001|B -1 4
SA2659001|S -26 36] | SA3025001{U1 - 41 40] |SA4028001(J -3 18] |SA4583001|C  -24 6
SA2661001|S -31 36] |SA3037001(P - 37 28] |SA4033101(P  -12 28] |SA4585001|M -2 26
SA2663001|S -34 36] | SA3040001|P -2 28| |SA4038001|K1 -4 20 M -4 26
SA2665001|S -36 36 P -38 28] |SA4040001{U1 - 11 40| |SA5154201|P - 16 28
SA2667001|S -38 36] | SA3044001|P  -50 28| |SA4042001|K1 - 26 20| |SA5155001|C - 40 6
SA2668001|S -40 36] |ISA3045201(P  -47 28] |SA4043001|K1 - 47 22] |SA5200001|U1 - 44 40
SA2669001|S -41 36] | SA3046001|P - 48 28| |SA4044001|K1 -28 20| |SA5224001|P - 11 28
SA2670001|(K1 -49 22]|SA3047001|P  -52 28] |SA4045001(K1 - 48 22]|SA5237101|C - 41 8
SA2671001|K1 - 41 20| |SA3048101|P  -62 28| |SA4052001|Ga 53] |SA5293001|P - 15 28
SA2672001|S -42 36] |SA3049001(P  -63 28] |SA4117001|C - 54 8| |SA5332001|C -61 8
SA2673001|S -43 36] | SA3054001[K1 -25 20| |SA4118001|C - 56 8] |SA5333001|D -9 10
SA2675001|K1 -39 20] |SA3055101|P -6 28] |SA4149101|E - 34 12| |SA5336001|D -3 10

K1 -39 22 P -7 28| |SA42120011Q -3 32]|SA5588001|D -22 10
SA2676001|K1 - 34 20 P -23 28] |SA4213001|M - 15 26] |SA6150001|J - 11 18

K1 -34 22 P -51 28] |SA4364001(A -3 2]|SA6166001|B -5 4
SA2677001|E - 16 12| |SA3056001|F -20 14] |SA4370101|A - 11 2| 1SA6294001|K1 - 64 20

E -40 12| |SA3057001(B - 28 4] |SA4373001|B -2 4 K1 -64 22
SA2678001|N -2 26] |SA3059001|B - 31 4]|SA4376101(B  -29 4] |SA6301001(K1 - 23 20
SA2679001(N -4 26| |SA3060001(P -39 28| |SA4377001|C -1 6 K1 -23 22
SA2680001(T -1 38] |SA3061001(P - 33 28] |SA4378001|C -2 6] |SA6307001|K1 -65 20
SA2682001|T -16 38] | SA3062001|F -1 14]|SA4382001|C -5 6 K1 -65 22
SA2683001|T -17 38] |SA3065001(B - 30 4] |SA4385001(C -6 6] W01519001)J - 31 18
SA2684001|T -27 38] |SA3072001|G -1 16]|SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2686001(U1 -3 40| |SA3147001|P  -28 28] |SA4387002|C -7 6
SA2687001(U1 - 42 40 P -32 28] |SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2688001(H -1 16 P -40 28] |SA4389001(C - 21 6
SA2689001|H -10 16] |SA3175001({U1 - 12 40]I1SA4391001(C - 15 6
SA2691101|21 - 17 48| |SA34150011Q -2 32] |SA4392001|C  -19 6
SA2692101(Z21 -18 48] |SA3416001|Q -2 32| |SA4393001|C -34 6
SA2696001|T -12 38]|SA3417001(Q -1 32] |SA4394001|C -35 6

58




a_n

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

FYU=LFEBERE nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 B EMHBERENREI 15%& 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8752A
SA4427-001
2005.02.B (1)



	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Quick reverse switch mecanism
	J. Feed shaft mechanism
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Gauge parts
	M. Lower shaft mechanism
	N. Tension release mechanism
	P. Lubrication
	Q. Threading mechanism
	R. Bobbin winder mechanism
	S. Thread trimmer mechanism
	T. Thread wiper mechanism
	U1. Control box and motor mechanism
	U2. Control box mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list
	INDEX
	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


